

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

June 13, 2023

Schwerdt Design Group 2231 SW Wanamaker Rd Topeka, KS 66614

Permit No: PRCOM20232379

Project Title: STREETS OF WEST PRYOR - LOT 5 SHELL

Project Address: 2060 NW LOWENSTEIN DR, LEES SUMMIT, MO 640812070 NW LOWENSTEIN DR, LEES

SUMMIT, MO 64081

Parcel Number: 518000423000000051800042400000000

Location / Legal STREETS OF WEST PRYOR LOTS 1-14 & TRACTS A-D---LOT 4 & 5

Description:

Type of Work: NEW SHELL BUILDING

Occupancy Group: UNCLASSIFIED

Description: NEW SHELL FOR FUTURE TENANTS

Revisions Required

One or more departments have not approved the permit and the following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please address the comments as requested and upload the revised documents and /or additional information to the application through the online portal. Please contact the appropriate department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Licensed Contractors Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected

1. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required: Either a Class A or Class B license is required. Provide the company name of the licensed general contractor and an email address & phone number for the on-site contact which is where inspection reports will be sent.

2. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.4 - Business License. (excerpt)

No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed in accordance with this section.

Action required: MEP subcontractors are required to be listed on permit. Provide company names of licensed MEP contractors.

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected



1. The building permit for this project cannot be issued until the Development Services Department has received, approved, and processed the Final Development Plan.

Action required: Comment is informational. FDP has been approved as of 6/13/23.w

2. 2018 IBC 2902.3.1 Access. The route to the public toilet facilities required by Section 2902.3 shall not pass through kitchens, storage rooms or closets. Access to the required facilities shall be from within the building or from the exterior of the building. All routes shall comply with the accessibility requirements of this code. The public shall have access to the required toilet facilities at all times that the building is occupied.

Action required: Comment is informational to avoid possible violation in the future for Tenant B. Noted.

3. 2018 IBC 706.1 General. Fire walls shall be constructed in accordance with Sections 706.2 through 706.11. The extent and location of such fire walls shall provide a complete separation. Where a fire wall also separates occupancies that are required to be separated by a fire barrier wall, the most restrictive requirements of each separation shall apply.

Action required: Provide complete UL detail for fire rated assemblies. Must include nail/screw patterns as well as penetration designs. Sheet A101 has been updated to include UL details.

4. Copies of the engineered truss package were not provided at the time of permit application.

Action required: Provide truss package or request deferral. We request the truss package to be deferred.

5. 2018 IBC 1803.1 General. Geotechnical investigations shall be conducted in accordance with Section 1803.2 and reported in accordance with Section 1803.6. Where required by the building official or where geotechnical investigations involve in-situ testing, laboratory testing or engineering calculations, such investigations shall be conducted by a registered design professional.

Action required: Provide soils report to justify design assumption of soil bearing capacity greater than 2,000psf. Letter from the Geotech provided in resubmittal package.

- 6. 2018 IBC 1809.5 Frost protection. Except where otherwise protected from frost, foundations and other permanent supports of buildings and structures shall be protected from frost by one or more of the following methods:
- 1. Extending below the frost line of the locality;
- 2. Constructing in accordance with ASCE 32; or
- 3. Erecting on solid rock.

(see code section for exceptions)

Shallow foundations shall not bear on frozen soil unless such frozen condition is of a permanent character.

Action required: Modify light pole base detail on sheet ME-201 to show minimum 36" depth.

Detail on ME-201 has been updated to show minimum 36" depth.

7. 2018 IPC 708.1 Cleanouts Required. Cleanouts shall be provided for drainage piping in accordance with Sections 708.1.1 through 708.1.11.

2018 IPC 708.1.1 Horizontal drains within buildings. Horizontal drainage pipes in buildings shall have cleanouts located at intervals of not more than 100 feet. Building drains shall have cleanouts located at intervals of not more than 100 feet apart except where manholes are used instead of cleanouts, the manholes hall be located at intervals of not more than 400 feet. The interval length shall be measured from the cleanout or manhole opening, along the developed length of the piping to the next drainage fitting providing access for cleaning, the end of the horizontal drain or the end of the building drain. (see code for exception)



2018 IPC 708.1.2 Building sewers. Building sewers smaller than 8 inches shall have cleanouts located at intervals of not more than 100 feet. Building sewers 8 inches and larger shall have a manhole located not more than 200 feet from the junction of the building drain and the building sewer and at intervals of not more than 400 feet. The interval length shall be measured from the cleanout or manhole opening, along the developed length of the piping to the next drainage fitting providing access for cleaning, a manhole or the end of the building sewer.

2018 IPC 708.1.3 Building drain and building sewer junction. The junction of the building drain and the building sewer shall be served by a cleanout that is located at the junction or within 10 feet of the developed length of piping upstream of the junction. For the requirements of this section, the removal of a water closet shall not be required to provide cleanout access.

2018 IPC 708.1.4 Changes of direction. Where a horizontal drainage pipe, a building drain or a building sewer has a chang of horizontal direction greater than 45 degrees, a cleanout shall be installed at the change of direction. Where more than one change of horizontal direction greater than 45 degrees occurs within 40 feet of developed length of piping, the cleanout installed for the first change of direction shall serve as the cleanout for all changes in direction within that 40 feet of developed length of piping.

Action required: Provide cleanout at end of piping run in Tenant C. ME-101 has been revised to include.

8. This structure has been assigned one address. All suites/apartments shall be assigned an address by the owner which can be numeric, alphabetic or a combination of both. If the building has multiple stories the suite/apartment number shall start with a number representing the floor on which the unit is located.

Action required: Update drawings/files to reflect correct addresses. We have assigned this building as 2070 NW Lowenstein Drive with suites A, B, & C. Suite A is to be the southernmost and Suite C the northernmost. Drawings have been updated to reflect such.

Fire Plan Review

Reviewed By: Jim Eden

Approved with Conditions

1. 2018 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the building, each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm).

Adresses shall be posted on all exterior doors. Verified at inspection. Noted.

2. 2018 IFC 703.1- Maintenance. The required fire-resistance rating of fire-resistance-rated construction (including walls, firestops, shaft enclosures, partitions, smoke barriers, floors, fire-resistive coatings and sprayed fire-resistant materials applied to structural members and fire-resistant joint systems) shall be maintained. Such elements shall be properly repaired, restored or replaced when damaged, altered, breached or penetrated. Openings made therein for the passage of pipes, electrical conduit, wires, ducts, air transfer openings and holes made for any reason shall be protected with approved methods capable of resisting the passage of smoke and fire. Openings through fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be protected by self- or automatic-closing doors of approved construction meeting the fire protection requirements for the assembly.

Verified at inspection. Noted.

3. 2018 IFC 906.2- General requirements. Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10.



Provide one 2A:10B:C fire extinguisher in each space. Noted.

4. 2018 IFC 1008.1 Illumination required. The means of egress, shall be illuminated at all times the building space served by the means of egress is occupied.

Provide emergency lighting including exterior emergency lighting. Verified at inspection. Noted.

5. [BE] 1013.1 Where required. Exits and exit access doors

shall be marked by an approved exit sign readily visible from action of egress travel. The path of egress travel to exits and within exits shall be marked by readily visible exit signs to clearly indicate the direction of egress travel in cases where the exit or the path of egress travel is not immediately visible to the occupants. Intervening means of egress doors within exits shall be marked by exit signs. Exit sign placement shall be such that any point in an exit access corridor or exit passageway is within 100 feet (30 480 mm) or the listed viewing distance of the sign, whichever is less, from the nearest visible exit sign.

Provide exit signage. Verified at inspection. Noted.

- 6. 018 IFC 1008.3.1 & 3.2 Emergency power for illumination. The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be provided by the premises' electrical supply. In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following:
- 1. Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and spaces that require two or mor means of egress.
- 2. Corridors, interior exit stairways and ramps and exit passageways in buildings required to have two or more exits.
- 3. Exterior egress components at other than their levels of exit discharge until exit discharge is accomplished for buildings required to have two or more exits.

Provideemergency exterior illumination. Verified at inspection. Noted.

7. Provide tenant finish plans.

Permit application is for shell only. Tenant Finish plans to follow under separate applications.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not be construed as a structural review of the project.